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2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30
(in Million Pesos)

Gross Revenues 15,904.49 13,515.06 12,806.72 10,821.02 10,606.85
Cost and Expenses 9,934.24 8,281.28 8,280.94 6,798.32 6,453.41
Operating Income 5,970.25 5,233.78 4,525.78 4,022.70 4,153.44
Other Income 9.16 366.20 327.89 247.24 126.66
Income Before Income Tax 5,979.41 5,599.98 4,853.66 4,269.94 4,280.10
Net Income 4,468.44 4,244.74 3,972.02 3,595.58 3,266.24

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30
(in Million Pesos)

Total Assets 74,886.05 70,646.75 64,966.01 53,101.14 51,479.31
Total Liabilities 25,491.28 24,073.55 25,929.41 25,363.71 25,912.83
Minority Interest 135.16 227.75 230.52 232.60 119.86
Stockholders’ Equity 49,394.77 46,573.20 39,036.60 27,737.43 25,566.48

Financial

Highlights
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The Philippine economy improved by 7.2%

in 2013, becoming Southeast Asia’s top

performer. Despite global financial uncertainties

on the US Federal tapering, as well as the impact of

super typhoon Yolanda and other natural disasters,

the Philippines remained one of the fastest growing

economies in Asia. The robust growth of the country’s

economy is due to its strong macroeconomic

fundamentals driven by the robust consumer spending

as well as increase in investments by the private sector

coupled by steady flow of overseas Filipino workers

(OFW) remittances, steady growth in the business

process outsourcing (BPO) sector, increased

tourist visitor arrivals, controlled infla

and low lending rates. 

In fiscal year 2013, Robinsons Land Corporation

posted strong revenue growth of 18% to Php15.90 

billion from Php13.52 billion the previous year. This 

was led by our residential division’s 30% increase 

in realized revenue, followed by the 15% growth

of our commercial centers division, and the steady

improvement of our hotels and office buildings

businesses. Year on year, consolidated net income rose

by 5% to Php4.47 billion from Php4.24 billion while

EBITDA expanded by 15% to Php8.43 billion from

Php7.32 billion. Our investment portfolio, composed

of the commercial centers, offices and hotels

businesses, was responsible for 82% of the total RLC 

EBITDA while our development portfolio, composed

of the four residential businesses, accounted for the

remaining 18%. EBIT climbed by 14% to Php5.97

billion from Php5.23 billion in 2012, backed by the

growing profitability of all our business units.

James L. Go
Chairman

Lance Y. Gokongwei
Director, Vice Chairman and CEO
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Our Commercial Centers Division remains the

biggest contributor to the Company’s total revenues

at 46%, an increase of 15% to Php7.39 billion from 

Php6.43 billion in the previous year. The increase was

attributed to the decent growth of our flagship malls

Robinsons Galleria and Robinsons Place Manila, as well

as almost all provincial malls. Our malls’ enterprise-

wide occupancy rate is at 95.8%. Same mall revenue

growth finished at 8% year on year and has been

stable at that level for several years. EBITDA increased

by 13% to Php5.06 billion while EBIT rose by 7% to

Php3.20 billion due to higher depreciation. As of end 

of fiscal year September 2013, with the expansion of

Robinsons Place Iloilo, our total leasable space stands

at 913,000 sqm. We currently have 32 shopping malls 

in our portfolio, 7 of which are located within Metro 

Manila and 25 of which are spread throughout the

rest of country.

Our Office Buildings Division reported revenues

of Php1.44 billion, a 3% growth from the previous

year’s Php1.40 billion. This accounted for 9% of

the Company’s total revenues. EBITDA registered an

increase of 3% to Php1.39 billion and EBIT was up by

5% to Php1.01 billion. We currently have 193,000 sqm

of leasable office space in our 8 office buildings. We

also have approximately 58,000 sqm of commercial

mall space allotted for BPO companies. The Company

continues to be a leading provider of office spaces to

BPOs in the country, with 75% of our office building

space occupied by BPO tenants. To date, we have

8 operational office buildings in our portfolio, 7 of

which are located within Metro Manila and 1 in Cebu.

All our office buildings are almost fully leased out with

a system-wide occupancy rate of 99.6%.

Our Hotels Division posted revenues at Php1.50

billion, up 8% from Php1.38 billion the year before, 

contributing 9% to total group revenues. This was

attributed to the positive performance of all our 10

hotel properties, showing improved occupancy rates 

and an additional Go Hotel in Otis, Manila. The hotels

division is an important part of RLC’s business and we

consider its primary value as a complement to our

mixed-use developments. The Division’s EBITDA rose

by 19% to Php527 million. EBIT increased by a faster

clip at 26% to Php340 million.

Our Residential Division registered a strong realized 

revenue growth of 30% to Php5.58 billion from

Php4.30 billion the previous year. The residential

division accounted for 36% of the total Company’s

revenues. EBITDA rose by 40% to Php1.45 billion

from the previous year’s Php1.04 billion. EBIT, likewise,

was up by 41% to PhP1.42 billion from Php1.00

billion in 2012. The stronger growth in EBITDA and 

EBIT was due to the adoption of a buyer’s equity 

requirement closer to prevailing industry practice in

recognizing sales based on percentage of construction

completion. We launched a total of Php8 billion in

fiscal year 2013 across the 4 residential brands from

the previous year’s Php4 billion in residential projects. 

Our net reservation sales posted an increase of 50%

to Php8.62 billion from PhP5.75 billion in the previous

year. The impressive improvement in our sales take up

was brought about by our aggressive expansion in 

our sales force and intensified marketing efforts. The

Robinsons Residences brand contributed the most in 

terms of net sales reservations comprising a majority

of total sales and posted the highest rise, registering

a 70% increase in net sales reservations.

Total assets of the Company stood at Php74.89 billion

as of September 2013, growing 6% compared to

previous year’s Php70.65 billion. At the end of the

fiscal year, debt to equity ratio remained at 0.26:1,

and net financial debt to equity ratio remained healthy

at 0.23:1. Net book value per share increased by 6% 

to Php12.03 in fiscal year 2013 from P11.32 in fiscal

year 2012. Return on Equity stood at 9%. 

Our Company’s total capital expenditures amounted 

to Php13.2 billion in fiscal year 2013.



4 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

OUTLOOK

Given the growth prospects of the Philippine economy,

we will continue to expand all our businesses.

For our Commercial Centers Division, we will

target to open seven new malls in the fiscal year

2014. All our locations are carefully selected in the

fast-growing cities in the provinces. By the end of

September 2014, our total leasable space will breach

the 1 Million square meter mark, increasing our mall

leasable space by 18% to 1,077,000 sqm compared

to 2013’s 913,000 sqm.

Backed by the robust BPO industry of the Philippines,

we continue to be bullish on the growth prospect 

of our Office Buildings Division. We are currently

constructing Cyberscape Alpha and Cyberscape

Beta, both of which will be completed in the second

quarter of fiscal year 2014. Each building will have

40,000 sqm of leasable space and will add 41% to

our current inventory. These two buildings are the

only office spaces that will be added to the Ortigas 

Central Business District inventory this year. We have

also started construction on our first office building

in our 8-hectare mixed use development called

Bridgetowne in Quezon City. This office building will

have approximately 35,000 sqm of leasable space

which will be completed in 2015.

We will be expanding both our boutique Summit 

Hotels brand and our essential service Go Hotels

brand, under our Hotels Division. By the end of

fiscal year 2014, there will be a total of 9 Go Hotels 

and a total of 13 hotel properties in our portfolio.

A Go Hotels franchisee, Vanguard Hotels, with its

joint venture partner Roxaco Land Corporation, aims

to build several Go Hotels in the medium term in

key strategic locations in the country. All of our hotel

properties are adjacent to our shopping malls or

within our mixed-use developments.

We experienced an upswing in our Residential

Division in the past year and we look forward to

maintaining a steady performance in the near future.

Demand for housing units, especially condominium

units in the Metro Manila area, have been stimulated

by the robust economy, OFW inflows, low interest

rates, and the availability of mortgage financing from

banks. Even with our relatively conservative stance on

the residential business, we have recently focused our

efforts on beefing up our sales network and boosting

our marketing activities. We believe we have been

successful in our strategy as evident by our impressive

sales take-up growth. In fiscal year 2014, we are

Frederick D. Go
Director, President and COO
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the best system of corporate governance, the most

transparent financial accounts, the most improved

performance, the most useful and informative

website and in being the best for shareholder value.

This recognition is quite an achievement, as we were

selected over the best and largest conglomerates in the

country. RLC has been dedicated in communicating to

its shareholders and investors the Company’s financial

position, performance, plans and strategies.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

To close, we would like to thank our Board of Directors

for their wisdom and guidance, and our management 

and employees for their tireless effort and unwavering 

commitment. Together, we have brought our company

to a higher level. It humbles us to be recognized as

the Best Managed Philippine Company by the largest

and most respected international investors two years

in a row. We would also like to express our sincerest

gratitude to our shareholders, business partners,

patrons and customers who have been with us for 

all these years and who continue to support and have

confidence in RLC to build your dreams.

Maraming salamat po.

earmarked to launch approximately Php8 billion

worth of project launches in terms of sales value

across all our four residential brand segments, namely,

Robinsons Luxuria, Robinsons Residences, Robinsons

Communities and Robinsons Homes.

As of fiscal year 2013, our land bank registered a total

of 575 hectares. This current level of land bank can

support about 3 to 5 years worth of projects across

our various business segments. We intend to acquire

more land to replenish land used for development and

will continue to selectively participate in government

land auctions as the opportunity arises.

It has been a banner year for RLC as we have

received numerous recognitions and awards on the

developments we have built including Robinsons

Dumaguete, Magnolia Town Center and Signa Designer

Residences. Moreover, for the second consecutive

year, RLC was again named as the Overall Best

Managed Company in the Philippines by Euromoney,

a leading business publication, in their annual poll last

January 2014. According to Euromoney, the investor

community selected the best Philippine companies in

terms of having the most convincing and coherent

strategy, the most accessible senior management,

Frederick D. Go
Director, President and COO

Director, Vice Chairman and CEO
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Commercial Centers Division

As one of the country’s largest

shopping center chains, Robinsons

Malls is driven by its mission to

provide customers with a fun and

delightful shopping experience.

Its continued success is evident

as Robinsons Malls posted a

substantial growth in revenues on

account of the strong performance

of flagship malls Robinsons

Galleria and Robinsons Place

Manila, and the full year impact

of the new malls introduced in

2012, namely Robinsons Magnolia,

Robinsons Place Palawan, and

Robinsons Place Pangasinan.

Since its opening in August 2012,

Robinsons Magnolia has been

warmly received by shoppers

and has reaped accolades from

both national and international

award-giving bodies. The Magnolia

Town Center comprising the mall

and the residential condominiums

was adjudged the Best Mixed-
Use Development in Asia Pacific
by the International Property

Awards while the Robinsons

Magnolia mall was declared the

Best Commercial Development
by the Philippine Property Awards.

services that cater to both locals

and travelers.

The year also saw Robinsons

Movieworld make the shift to

the latest technology with the

introduction of digital projectors in

all its cinema branches nationwide,

resulting in a superior viewing

experience. Robinsons Movieworld

continued its strong trajectory with

the addition of new branches and

the well-selected line-up of films.

In FY 2013, construction of eight

new malls was underway, seven

of which are scheduled to open in

FY 2014, namely: Robinsons Place

Butuan, Robinsons Place Malolos,

Robinsons Town Mall Malabon,

Robinsons Place Roxas, Robinsons

Place Santiago, Robinsons Place

Las Piñas, and Robinsons Place

Antipolo. The Robinsons Galleria

Cebu is slated to open in FY 2015.

Cognizant of changing lifestyles

and constantly evolving markets,

Robinsons Malls will continue

to create new and memorable

destinations that will surely be

loved and enjoyed by all.

Also named the 2013 Shopping
Center of the Year by the

Philippine Retailers Association, the

Robinsons Magnolia mall delights

customers with its refreshing

ambience, numerous dining options,

and its wide array of exciting local

and international brands.

In May 2013, Robinsons Place

Iloilo opened its 3-level expansion

wing which connects directly to

a Go Hotel. With an additional

5,200 sq. m. of gross floor space,

the mall now has an enhanced

selection of coffee shops, casual

dining restaurants, retail shops and

Robinsons Place Iloilo’s 
Expansion Wing
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Robinsons Magnolia Atrium
©RTKL.com/David Whitcomb

Robinsons Magnolia’s Events Lawn
©RTKL.com/David Whitcomb

Robinsons Movieworld Lobby

Midtown Atrium at Robinsons Place Manila
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Robinsons Luxuria offers those

who live a distinct, refined and

luxurious lifestyle the promise of a

seamless, pampered experience.

In 2013, the Signa Designer

Residences received a 5-star

commendation from the

International Property Awards

Committee as the Best Residential
High-Rise Development in the
Philippines. Being the first designer

residence in the Philippines, this

landmark development highlights

Filipino creativity as it integrates

the artistic philosophies of three of

the most notable Filipino designers

– architect Royal Pineda, interior

designer Budji Layug, and furniture

designer Kenneth Cobonpue. Signa

Designer Residences Tower One, the

first of the two tower development,

topped off in January 2013.

Robinsons Luxuria has developments

in three iconic locations: AmiSa

Private Residences in Mactan,

Cebu; Sonata Place in Ortigas

Center, Pasig; and Signa Designer

Residences in Salcedo Village,

Makati. It is inspired to continue its

commitment to provide generous

living spaces and a host of bespoke

personalized services that cater to its

distinguished residents.

Residential Division

Signa Designer Residences

Pool at the AmiSa Private Residences
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Robinsons Residences offers

vibrant and sensible living spaces to

driven urban achievers, combining

prime locations with contemporary

designs, efficiently designed units,

stress-busting amenities and lifestyle

perks and privileges for unmatched

comfort and convenience.

As RLC continues to strive to improve

residents’ city living experience, it

launched Ring Rob Concierge, an

extensive online service request

platform exclusive to residents of

select Robinsons Residences projects

where service requests are entered

through ringrobconcierge.com or

the Ring Rob Concierge app available

for iOS and Android devices.

It has been a busy year for Robinsons

Residences. The Sapphire Bloc

West Tower and Radiance Manila

Bay were launched during the year,

and the first batch of townhomes at

Woodsville Residences was turned

over. In addition, the International

Property Awards bestowed an

accolade to the group for The

Magnolia Residences, the residential

component of The Magnolia Town

Center, naming it Best Mixed-Use
Development in the Philippines
for 2013. The Magnolia Residences

Tower B, the first of this four

tower development, topped off last

July 2013.

Robinsons Residences takes to heart

its brand promise as it brings to life

its value proposition of City Living

Done Right with projects within the

business districts of Ortigas Center

in Pasig and Bonifacio Global City

in Taguig as well as key cities of

Manila, Quezon City, Mandaluyong,

Parañaque and Cebu.

The Magnolia Residences Lap pool at Radiance Manila Bay
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Robinsons Communities offers

affordable, quality condominiums

ideal for start-up families and

young mobile achievers who

aspire for the modern in-city

lifestyle. Robinsons Communities

is committed to deliver convenient

Robinsons Communities carries a

portfolio of projects situated in some

of the metro’s most convenient

locations – Escalades at 20th Avenue

and Escalades East Tower in Cubao,

Quezon City; The Pearl Place in

Ortigas Center, Pasig; Acacia

Escalades in Manggahan, Pasig;

Escalades South Metro in Sucat,

Muntinlupa; and The Wellington

Courtyard in Tagaytay City.

Prospective buyers can look

forward to the launching of new

projects in Greenhills, San Juan;

and Alabang-Zapote, Las Piñas in

the near future.

community living complemented

by well-designed open spaces

and lifestyle amenities – essential

ingredients for happy living.

This fiscal year saw numerous

accomplishments for the brand

with The Pearl Place Tower A

topping off; the groundbreaking

for The Pearl Place Tower B, Escalades

East Tower and Acacia Escalades;

and the turn-over for Escalades

South Metro Buildings A & B to its

unit owners.

Residential Division

Escalades South Metro

Lap pool at The Pearl Place
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Robinsons Homes provides
nurturing and relaxed living spaces
for early nesters to growing families
who aspire to start the good life in
their first homes or upgrade to a
better abode.

With choice lots in master-
planned subdivisions located in
key urbanized cities and provinces
nationwide, Robinsons Homes
offers themed enclaves under the
Bloomfields, Brighton, Springdale
and Happy Homes sub-brands to
suit varying lifestyles and tastes.

This fiscal year, additional phases
were opened for Bloomfields
Cagayan de Oro and Bloomfields
Heights Lipa.

Robinsons Homes offers future
residents the good life through
gated neighborhoods with a sense
of harmony; serene living amidst
beautiful surroundings; security
and peace of mind; and places
to create fun, lasting memories
with friends and loved ones.

Bloomfields Cagayan de Oro

Bloomfields Heights Lipa
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Office Buildings Division

Robinsons Offices is one of
the country’s top developers
of office buildings for Business
Process Outsourcing (BPO) as
well as traditional corporate and
service locators. It aims to provide
companies with strategic, accessible
and convenient locations for their
business, whether for use as call
centers, data processing centers,

marketing offices, or corporate
headquarters.  Robinsons Offices
buildings are designed for the most
demanding of customers, with
well–planned facilities and modern
amenities such as high-speed
elevators, CCTV cameras, redundant
generator systems, and VRV AC
systems. In addition, they also boast 
of an open plan that allows tenants
flexibility in their workplace design.

At present, Robinsons Offices has
eight completed buildings located
within the main business districts
of Metro Manila and Cebu City
namely:  Galleria Corporate Center
and Robinsons Equitable Tower in
the Ortigas Central Business District;
Robinsons Summit Center in Makati
City; Robinsons Cybergate Towers 1,
2, 3 and Plaza in Mandaluyong City,
and Robinsons Cybergate Cebu in
downtown Cebu City.

As part of the expansion plans
of Robinsons Offices, two office
buildings will open during the first
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half of fiscal year 2014 namely:
Cyberscape Alpha and Cyberscape
Beta. Both situated in the Ortigas
Central Business District, Cyberscape
Alpha is located between Sapphire
and Garnet Roads and will have
26 storeys including three floors of 
Go Hotel while Cyberscape Beta is
located between Ruby and Topaz
Roads and will have 37 storeys. The
two buildings will contribute an
additional 41% of office space to 
the existing office portfolio.

Tenants of all Robinsons Offices enjoy
easy access to major transportation
hubs as well as the convenience

of being near shopping malls,
residential developments, hotels and
other business establishments. Thus,
employees of all Robinsons Offices
can enjoy the live, work and play
lifestyle concept that the mixed-use
development projects offer.

Robinsons Summit Center
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Robinsons Hotels and Resorts has a 
diverse portfolio covering three brand
segments: upscale international
deluxe hotels, mid-market boutique
city and resort hotels, and the 
essential service value hotels.

In the international deluxe category,
it has Crowne Plaza Manila Galleria
and Holiday Inn Manila Galleria, both 
managed by the Intercontinental
Hotels Group. In the mid-market
category, the Summit Hotels brand

has Summit Ridge in Tagaytay City
and Summit Circle in Cebu City. The
third segment is the popular Go
Hotels that is now present in six key
cities across the Philippines. Summit
Hotels and Go Hotels are managed
by RLC. 

Robinsons Hotels and Resorts offers
more than 1,500 rooms to date. Its
mission is to make every guest’s stay a
happy and memorable experience.  

Hotels Division

Gorgeous infinity pool at Summit Ridge Tagaytay Kids stay and eat for free at Holiday Inn Manila Galleria

Crowne Plaza Manila Galleria has the biggest pillarless grand ballroom in Ortigas
Modern and practical rooms
at Go Hotels
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A warm welcome awaits you at every Go Hotels you stay in

SUMMIT HOTELS

For its in-city properties, Summit
Hotels aims to be the top-of-mind
choice of business and leisure
travelers looking for convenient
locations, quality rooms, well-
appointed amenities and facilities,
and excellent customer service at
competitive rates.

For its resort properties, the brand 
is defined by strategic locations,
unique and stunning natural
surroundings, a relaxing ambiance,
a satisfying culinary experience, and
wellness facilities.

Encouraged by the positive response 
to the brand, more Summit Hotels

are earmarked for development.
The first Summit Hotel in Metro
Manila is scheduled to open in
the year 2014. Located within
The Magnolia Town Center,
its contemporary-designed guest
rooms and suites will deliver
the live-work-play promise of
the complex as the center’s
boutique hotel.

GO HOTELS

The first of its kind in the Philippines,
Go Hotels aims to be the preferred
hotel choice for domestic and
foreign travelers looking for value
accommodation in the key cities
of the Philippines.

Serving over half a million guests
to date, Go Hotels has increased
its presence in the Philippines with
6 operational branches, offering
more than 700 rooms in key cities
across the country: Mandaluyong,
Tacloban, Dumaguete, Bacolod,
Puerto Princesa, and Otis-Manila.
To continue its thrust of serving
guests in key cities, Go Hotels will
soon be in Iloilo, Ortigas Center-
Pasig and Butuan. 

Go Hotels is ramping up its
expansion program by opening more
company owned properties as well
as expanding through franchising
the business.
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THE GIFT OF CHANGE (TGOC):
SMALL CHANGE ADDS UP TO
ACCOMPLISH A GREATAA DEAL OF GOOD

The Gift of Change is an annual coin bank
campaign which encourages mall shoppers
to donate loose change. Started in 1997,
TGOC first turned the Jaime Cardinal
Sin Village (JCS Village) of the Serviam
Foundation into a model community through
the set-up of a school providing tuition-free
education, and the construction of a church
and housing buildings which promoted
community-run and personal businesses
as well as improved the living conditions
of the community. While the campaign
continues to support the JCS Village, it
has since widened its reach. In 2013, the
campaign gave assistance to beneficiaries
from all over the Philippines. These include
Caritas Cavite; Lipa Archdiocesean Social
Action Commission, Batangas; Sacred
Heart Parish, Cebu; Mission Schools, Iloilo;
Negrense Volunteers for Change, Bacolod;
St. Anthony Academy, Dumaguete; Pastoral
Care for Children of Archdiocese, Cagayan
de Oro; and Santa Cruz Mission School,
General Santos City.

TGOC RELIEF OPERATAA IONS:
GIVING ASSISTANTT CE TO THOSE
AFFECTED BY NATUAA RAL CALAMITIES

With the country beset by numerous
calamities in 2013, The Gift of Change
endeavored to ease the suffering of victims
through an emergency disaster relief
campaign. A total of 2,908 food packs

were sent to the residents of earthquake
and typhoon ravaged Cebu, Tacloban, Iloilo
and Roxas, funded by TGOC coin banks and
private donors. In addition, a total of 487
aid boxes were sent to Cebu, Tacloban, Iloilo
and Roxas donated by shoppers and office
building locators.

TGOC RP LIPA BENEFICIARY PARPP TNERS
WITH STOP HUNGER NOW

Children are the most vulnerable victims
in any calamity. Recognizing this, TGOC
RP Lipa partnered with Stop Hunger Now,
an international hunger relief organization
that coordinates the distribution of food
and life-saving aid around the world. This
collaboration enabled volunteers to package
30,000 dehydrated, nutritious and high
protein meals to be used in times of disaster
and in school or parish feeding programs.

ROBINSONS MALLS CHRISTMAS TREE
OF HOPE TO BENEFIT VICTIMS OF
TYPHOON YOLANDA

The Robinsons Malls Christmas Tree of
Hope campaign this year was a donation
drive in partnership with Caritas Foundation
to raise funds for the victims of typhoon
Yolanda. Selected Robinsons Malls set up
Christmas trees and for every P100 donated,
a donor was given a Christmas ball to hang
on a tree along with a card, signifying his
participation in the cause. Robinsons Trees
of Hope were erected at Robinsons Galleria,
Robinsons Place Manila, Robinsons Magnolia
and Robinsons Metro East.

WISH UPON A STARTT

Wish Upon a Star was a Christmas campaign
where shoppers in select malls sponsored
gifts for children beneficiaries, culminating
in a gift-giving event. Beneficiaries included
children from Suntown Camp (children with
cancer), the Department of Education (special
needs children), the National Commission
for Indigenous People, the Rotary Club of
Bacolod City (typhoon Yolanda victims from
Cadiz), the barangays in the hinterlands of
Dumaguete, the Oriental Negros Children’s
Advocacy network and Rotary Club Central
of Iloilo.

YOUR POCKET CHANGE CAN CHANGE
THEIR LIVES: CLEAN WAWW TAA ER TO
PROMOTE HEALTLL H FOR ALL

A 10 peso donation for an eco bag enabled
shoppers to contribute to this life-saving
project to bring low-cost clean water
technology to communities and reduce
the incidence of child mortality. Working
with the Vincentian Mission, Robinsons
Malls successfully brought clean water
technology to rural and urban poor
communities in the Philippines vulnerable
to waterborne diseases.

The first 3 clean water systems have already
been turned over to the Vincentian Mission.

Corporate Social Responsibility

The meal packaging event at
Robinsons Place Lipa.

Pre-school students and teachers of Jaime Cardinal Sin Learning Center
Robinsons Place Manila.

Volunteers to packaged nutritious meals 
for future disaster relief operations and 
feeding programs.
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These were installed in 3 mission centers
in Metro Manila: Hospicio De San Jose,
DC Rendu Center and Bagong Silangan
Vincentian Center. The program continues to
work towards helping 50,000 children in 50
communities have effective and sustainable
water systems.

ROBINSONS MALLS ENTREP CORNER:
ENCOURAGING YOUNG
ENTREPRENEURS AND FUTURE
BUSINESS LEADERS

The Robinsons Malls Entrep Corner was
created as a platform where students can
develop confidence through experiential
learning. Meant to hone the entrepreneurial
talents of college students, the Robinsons
Malls Entrep Corner gives them a chance to
showcase their products and services in the
various malls. 3,000 students have benefited
from the program since it was launched 8
years ago and the number continues to grow.
Partner schools include Miriam College, St.
Paul University in Quezon City, De La Salle
University Dasmariñas, De La Salle Lipa, and
Silliman University.

ROBINSONS MALLS LINGKOD PINOY
CENTER (RMLPC): A DEDICATAA ION TO
SERVE THE PUBLIC BETTER

Lingkod Pinoy Centers in select Robinsons
Malls make it easier for the public to transact
business with various government agencies.
By designating areas for satellite operations
of important agencies, the Robinsons Malls

become safe venues where the Filipinos can
comfortably apply for important documents
such as passports, NBI clearances, LTO
drivers’ licenses, among others.

At present, there are 13 government
agencies in 22 RMLPCs nationwide. Among
these are the Social Security System (SSS);
Government Service Insurance System
(GSIS); Land Transportation Office (LTO);
Department of Tourism (DOT); Land
Registration Authority (LRA); National Bureau
of Investigation (NBI); Philippine Health
Insurance Corporation (PhilHealth); and
Department of Foreign Affairs (DFA). Over
5 million Filipinos have been served at various
Lingkod Pinoy Centers in Robinsons Malls
located throughout the country.

FOR THE ENVIRONMENT: OUR ROOTS,
OUR HOMES 

Our Roots, Our Homes is a tree planting
project which aims to increase awareness
for environmental issues and encourage
active participation from employees and the
community. In 2013, a total of 300 saplings
were planted in designated areas in San
Fernando, Pampanga; Laoag City, Ilocos
Norte; and Lumbia, Cagayan de Oro.

ENVIRONMENTAL STT USTAINABILITT TY
PROGRAMS

Energy Conservation Program (ENERCON)

The ENERCON Program is implemented in all
RLC projects. It involves simple but highly

effective energy measures such as purchasing
low energy consumption equipment.
Likewise, RLC has invested in new technology,
including ozone-friendly refrigerants, which
prevent further ozone depletion.

Non-Chemical Water Treatment Program

In certain malls, no chemicals are used in
the treatment of condenser water in cooling
towers. This means that no harmful chemicals
are released which could contaminate
ground and other water sources, resulting
in more efficient recycling of wastewater.

Wastewater Recovery Program

RLC recognizes the importance of an
intelligent use of water resources. Through
this program, wastewater is treated, filtered
and reused, leading to zero wastewater
discharge to public sewers. Several RLC
hotels and malls now use 100% recycled
wastewater for their toilets and irrigation
requirements.  Good water quality is ensured
through monthly testing by RLC’s Corporate
Laboratory which is accredited by DENR and
recognized by the DOH.

Solid Waste Management

Mall tenants, RLC offices, shoppers and
guests are encouraged to adopt the discipline
of properly segregating waste. With this
program, RLC supports recycling effects as
waste is separated and segregated into four
types: plastics, cans, paper and food for
proper disposal.

4th year Entrepreneurship students of Miriam College.
Robinsons Homes employees with students 
of Magnificat Child Development Center.

Students of St. Paul’s Conversion
Learning Center in Bingawan, Iloilo.

RLC employees with mall tenants
volunteered in relief operations in Cebu.
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Board

	 of	Directors

Chief Justice 
  Artemio V. Panganiban (Ret.)
Director

Roberto F. De Ocampo
Director

Patrick Henry C. Go
Director

Robina Y. Gokongwei-Pe
Director

Lance Y. Gokongwei
Director, Vice Chairman & CEO

James L. Go
Chairman 

Emmanuel C. Rojas, Jr.
Director

Johnson Robert G. Go, Jr.
Director

Frederick D. Go
Director, President & COO

John L. Gokongwei, Jr.
Chairman Emeritus
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Management

From left to right:

Teresita H. Vasay, Treasurer; Faraday D. Go, General Manager – Office Buildings Division; Elizabeth
Kristine D. Gregorio, General Manager – Robinsons Hotels & Resorts; Constantino C. Felipe, Vice 
President – Human Resources; Frederick D. Go, President; Ma. Socorro Isabelle V. Aragon-Gobio,
Senior Vice President – Robinsons Luxuria, Residences, Communities; Arlene G. Magtibay, General 
Manager – Commercial Centers Division; Rodolfo T. Malit, First Vice President – Controller; Corazon L. 
Ang Ley, General Manager – Robinsons Homes
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Mr. Frederick Go, Robinsons Land Corporation President, receives the company’s back-to-
back “Overall Best Managed Company in the Philippines” award from Mr. Marcus Langston
of Euromoney Asia.

Robinsons Land Corporation was honored with the prestigious Overall
Best Managed Company in the Philippines award by Euromoney, a
leading international financial magazine for two years in a row.

In the 15th Best Managed and Governed Companies Asia Poll 2014,
regarded as the benchmark awards for the best country leaders, RLC
emerged as the top Philippine choice. The nomination process shortlists the
top 3 listed companies that outperformed across a number of categories
such as business strategy, corporate governance, management accessibility,
accounting transparency, and increasing shareholder value, among others.

According to Euromoney, RLC was praised for its leading role in promoting
transparent communication to investors, citing that “the company has a clear
strategy and good visibility.” It was also noted that “Robinsons Land senior
management continues to demonstrate prudent gearing, transparency,
good governance and clear articulation of strategy.”

Overall Best Managed Company in 
the Philippines – 2013 & 2014
Euromoney

Best Mixed-Use Development 
in the Philippines – 
Magnolia Town Center

Best Residential High-Rise
Development in the Philippines – 
Signa Designer Residences
International Property Awards – 

Asia Pacific

Excellence in Real Estate Property
Development – Philippines
International Alternative

Investment Review

One of the Top 10 Developers
in the Philippines
BCI Asia-Top 10 Developers Awards

Best 1st Year Entrant
Asia Pacific Real Estate Association –

Best Practices Awards

Best Commercial Development 2013
(Retail) – Magnolia Town Center
Philippine Property Awards

Shopping Center of the Year
(Medium Malls Category) –
Robinsons Magnolia
Philippine Retailers Association

Best in Business Communication 
2013 (Special Events Category) – 
Robinsons Mall Tenant Conference
International Association of

Business Communication –
The Philippine Quill Awards

CNBC’s 12th Asia Business
Leaders Awards –
Mr. Frederick D. Go (Finalist)
CNBC Asia

Global Filipino Executive –
Mr. Frederick D. Go (Finalist)

2013 Hall of Fame
Quezon City Government
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Project Locations

Directory

ADDRESS
Mezzanine Level
Galleria Corporate Center
EDSA cor. Ortigas Avenue
Quezon City
TELEPHONE NUMBER
(632) 397-1888
CORPORATE WEBSITE
www.robinsonsland.com
AUDITORS
SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co.
Certified Public Accountants
SGV Building, 6760 Ayala Avenue
Makati City
STOCK TRANSFER AGENT
Bank of the Philippine Islands
16/F BPI Building
Ayala Avenue cor. Paseo de Roxas
Makati City
INVESTOR RELATIONS
Mara Utzurrum / Catherine Cancio
43/F Robinsons Equitable Tower
ADB Avenue cor. Poveda Road
Ortigas Center, Pasig City
Tel. No. (632) 633-7631 loc. 132 / 352
E-mail Address:
investor.relations@robinsonsland.com
BUSINESS INQUIRIES
Robinsons Malls
(632) 397-1888 loc. 261
Office Buildings
(632) 395-2177 & (632) 397-0171
Robinsons Luxuria
(632) 397-0292 & 0925-888-8888
Robinsons Residences
(632) 636-0888 & 0925-777-7777
Robinsons Communities
(632) 248-5888
Robinsons Homes
(632) 397-0358
HOTEL RESERVATIONS
Holiday Inn Manila Galleria
(632) 633-7111
Crowne Plaza Manila Galleria
(632) 633-7222
Summit Circle Cebu
(63-32) 239-3000
Summit Ridge Tagaytay
Tel. No. (632) 240-6888
Go Hotels
(632) 398-8788 & 0922-4646835
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